

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MADAM PRESIDENT:

The Committee on **Education** recommends **SB 230** be amended on page 6, in line 35, by striking "speech impaired" and inserting "have speech and language impairments";

On page 7, in line 2, by striking "speech-impaired" and inserting "have speech and language impairments"; in line 4, by striking "speech-impaired" and inserting "have speech and language impairments"; in line 23, by striking "speech"; in line 24, by striking "impaired" and inserting "individuals that have speech and language impairments"; in line 34, by striking "speech"; in line 35, by striking "impaired" and inserting "has speech and language impairments";

On page 8, in line 10, by striking "2018 Supp."; in line 26, by striking all after "education"; by striking all in line 27; in line 28, by striking all before the semicolon and inserting ": (A) Regarding best practices in language acquisition development in deaf and hard of hearing children and aural rehabilitation options; and (B) to promote the eradication of ignorance and discrimination toward deaf and hard of hearing people in schools and employment"; in line 36, after "governor" by inserting "and legislature"; in line 39, by striking "to the governor";

On page 9, in line 13, by striking all after "administered"; in line 14, by striking all before the first "the" and inserting "by"; in line 17, after the period by inserting "The Kansas commission for the deaf and hard of hearing shall report directly to the deputy secretary or secretary."; in line 18, by striking "2018 Supp."; in line 24, after "commission" by inserting ", which shall be comparable to the salaries of executive directors of other commissions";

On page 10, in line 31, after the period by inserting "The commission shall supervise and evaluate the executive director."; in line 32, by striking "2018 Supp.";

On page 11, in line 1, by striking the first "and" and inserting a comma; also in line 1, by striking "and K.S.A. 2018 Supp." and inserting a comma;

On page 1, in the title, in line 4, by striking the first "and" and inserting a comma; also in line 4, by striking the second "and"; in line 5, by striking all before "75-5391" and inserting a comma; and the bill be passed as amended.

Chairperson